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2015 WISCONSIN ACT 134

AN ACT to repeal 48.433 (8) (a) 210 consolidate, renumber and amend 48.433 (8) (a)intro.) and 1.to amend
48.432 (4) (a); antb create 48.432 (3) (a) 4m. and 48.433 (8r) of the statutgsfing to: access by a birth parent
whoseparental rights have been terminaitethis state to identifying information about his or her child and access
to medical and genetic information about such a birth parent.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in SecTION 3. 48.433 (8) (a) (intro.) and 1. of tistat
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: utesare consolidated, renumbered 48.433 (8) (a) and
amendedo read:
48.4338) (a) If a birth parent is known to be-dead and
X o @
deceasedthe department, or agency contracted with
undersub. (1), shall so inform the requestérhe depast
mentor agency-may-hahall provide the requester with
theidentity of the deceased parent. If both birth parents
48.432(4) (a) Whenever any person specified under areknown to be deceased, the department or aggaty
sub.(3) wishes to obtain medical and genetic information providethe requester with his or her original birth certifi
aboutanindividual whose birth parestrights have been ~ Cateorwith-the-identity-of-that-parent,-bulf only one
terminatedn this stateat any time, or whose birth parent  irth parent is known to be deceased, the department or
consentedo his or her adoption before February 1, 1982, @9encyshall provide the requester with his or her original
or medical and genetic information ababé birth par birth certificate andany available information it ham
entsof suchan individual or adoptee, and the information file regarding the identity and location of the other birth
is not on file with the department, or agency contracted Parentif both-of thefollowing-conditions-exist—1.—TFhe
with under sub. (9), the person may request that thethe other birth parenhas filed an unrevoked fafavit
departmenbr agency conduct a search for the birth par undersub. (2).
entsto obtain the information.—Fhe request-shall be ~ SecTioN 4. 48.433 (8) (a) 2. of the statutes is

accompanietby-a statement from-a-physician-certifying repealed.
eitherthatthe-individual-or-adoptee-has-or-may-have SecTION 5. 48.433 (8r) of the statutes is created to
acquireda-genetically transferable-disease-or-that the read:
individual's—or-adoptees-medical-condition—requires 48.433(8r) (a) In this subsection, “birth parent” has

themeaning given in s. 48.432 (1) (am) and includes any

SecTioN 1. 48.432 (3) (a) 4m. of the statutes is
createdo read:

48.432(3) (a) 4m. The parent, guardian, or legalcus
todian of an ofspring of a deceased individual or
adopteeif the offspring is under 18 years of age.

SeCTION 2. 48.432 (4) (a) of thetatutes is amended
to read:

* Section 9911, WIsconsINSTATUTES: Effective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over thegy
partialveto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it taflees siiall take ééct on the day after its date of publication.”
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otherperson who may be the persobiological parent  par.(b) related to the person who filed th&dsvit. In
andwhose parental rights have been terminated. disclosinginformation under this paragraph, thepart
(b) Any person 18 years of age or over whose birth mentor agency may not disclosay information that
parent'srights have been terminated in this state or who would reveal the identity or location of a birgarent
hasbeen adopted in this state with the consent of his orotherthan the birth parent requesting the information.
herbirth parent or parents before February982, may SecTION 6. I nitial applicability.
file with the department, or agency contracted with under (1) ACCESSTO IDENTIFYING INFORMATION. Thetreat
sub. (11), an afidavit authorizing the department or mentof section 48.433 (8r) of the statutes first applies to
agencyto provide thepersors birth parent with any  arequest by a birth parent, as defined in sect&d33
availableinformation abouthe identity and location of  (8r) (a) of the statutes, for identifying information about
theperson. An didavit filed under this subsectionay aperson 18 years of age or over who was or may have
be revoked at any time by notifying the department or beenhis or her childnade on the &ctive date of this
agencyin writing. subsection,regardless of whether the birth parsnt’
(c) Any birth parent whose rightsave been termi parentalights to the person were terminatedhe birth
natedin this state at any time, or who has consented to theparentconsented to the adoption of the person prior to the
adoptionof his or her child in thistate before February effectivedate of this subsection.
1, 1982, may request the department, or agency con  (2) ACCESSTO MEDICAL AND GENETIC INFORMATION.
tractedwith under sub. (@), to provide him or her with  Thetreatment of section 48.432 (3) (a) 4m. of the statutes
anyavailable information about the identity and location first applies to a request faredicaland genetic informa
of any person 18 years of age or over who was or maytion, and the treatment of section 48.432 (4) (a) of the
havebeen his or her child. Before acting on the request, statutedirst applies to a request for a search to obtain that
the department or agency shall require the requéster information,made on theffective date of this subsec

provideadequate identification. tion, regardless of whether the parental rights obitth
(d) If the department, or agency contracteith parentas defined in section 48.432 (1) (aofthe stat
undersub. (1), has on file an unrevokedfiafavit filed utes,whose medical angenetic information is the sub

underpar (a) by a person 18 years of age or over who wasject of the request were terminated, or that birth parent
or may have been a child of the requedter department  consentedo the adoption of his or her child, prior to the
or agency shall disclose the information requested undereffectivedate of this subsection.




